### 504057399 10/19/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4104065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL ROBERTSON	06/04/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	e: ROBERTSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 661	
City:	MANSFIELD	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76063	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14958518

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jjennings@matthewsfirm.com
Correspondent Name: TERRY L. MCCUTCHEON
Address Line 1: 2000 BERING DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MCR-029	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: TERRY L. MCCUTCHEON		
SIGNATURE:	/Terry L. McCutcheon/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2016	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Recordation\_Sheet#page1.tif

source=103-0018PUS\_Assignment#page1.tif source=103-0018PUS\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504057399 REEL: 040064 FRAME: 0610

	ORM COVER SHEET
PATENT	S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Robertson Intellectual Properties, LLC
Michael Robertson	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: P.O Box 661
Execution Date(s) 6/4/2015  Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name	City: Mansfield
Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 76063
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  14/958518  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Terry L. McCutcheon	involved:
Internal Address:	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{0}{2}\$
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2000 Bering Drive, Suite 700	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Houston	8. Payment Information
State: Texas Zip: 77057	
Phone Number: 713-355-4200	
Docket Number: MCR-029	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: tmccutcheon@matthewsfirm.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: /Terry L. McCutcheon/	10/19/2016
Signature	Date
Terry L. McCutcheon  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

REEL: 040064 FRAME: 0611

## COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR A UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

### **DECLARATION**:

	the attached application entitled "In Situ Pump for Downhole Applications", or
	United States application or PCT international application number 62/086,848 filed on December 3, 2014,
was m	ade or authorized to be made by me.
above-	I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the identified patent application.
the cla	I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified patent application, including ims.
me to	I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Patent and Trademark Office all information known to be material to patentability of the claims in the above-identified patent application.
18 U.S	I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
<u>ASSIC</u>	<u>FNMENT</u> :
	I, for valuable consideration received, do hereby assign to Robertson Intellectual Properties, LLC gnee"), having a place of business at 7315 Business Place, Arlington, TX 76001, my entire wide right, title, and interest in:
	all inventions disclosed or claimed in the above-identified patent application, and improvements thereof, including all inventions and improvements which have been or might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, provisional, non-provisional, renewal, reissue, or other patent application based off of or claiming priority to the above-identified patent application;

I further:

covenant that I have the full right and authority to assign the rights assigned herein;

the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement of any patents obtained for the

the right to claim priority to the above-identified patent application; and

inventions and improvements.

warrant that I have made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights assigned herein, except to the extent that I have already assigned such rights to the Assignee, in which case this present assignment should merely be understood as confirmatory of my assignment to the Assignee;

authorize and request that any United States or foreign patents based on the rights assigned herein be issued to the Assignee;

agree when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect and vest title to the rights assigned herein to the Assignee; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing patent protection of the rights assigned herein; and

agree that this assignment shall be binding on my heirs, assigns, representatives and successors, and shall extend to the successors, assigns, and nominees of Assignee.

Inventor(s) and Assignor(s):

Michael Robertson

Tiste

6/4/2015-